MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session commencing January 5th, 1831.

published agreeably to the resolve of 28th june, 1820.

Portland.

Todd and Holden.....printers to the state.

1831.

CHAPTER, 132.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Association for improvement in the breed of Horses.

Approved February 12, 1831.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Joseph Chandler, Henry W. Fuller, Names of per-Reuel Williams, Charles Williams, Allen Lamsons incorporated. Days Bard, John Hills, George Crosby, Greenwood C. Child, Hall Chase, Timothy Boutelle, George W. Stanley, John Shaw, Rufus K. Page, Kilborn G. Robinson, Benjamin Brown and Abiel Follansbee and their associates and successors be and they hereby are incorporated and made a body politic by the name of the Maine Association.

Name of Association.

Powers and limon seal, and establish such by-laws and regulations for the government of the association as they may deem expedient: *Provided*, Such by-laws and regulations are not repugnant to the Consti-

tution and laws of this State.

May hold properly to the Corporation may take and hold real and personal amount of \$15estate to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation shall have power to apply its funds to encourage improvement in the breed of horses ply its funds. in this State, and for this purpose may hold fairs and shows and bestow rewards for superior ex cellence, strength, power and speed, and for the best modes of rearing, treating and managing horses.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the Powers, &c. powers and privileges hereby granted may be enmay be chan-larged, restrained or repealed at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That Joseph Chandler, be and hereby is authorized to call the

first meeting of said Association, by publishing First meeting. notice thereof, three weeks successively in the newspaper of the printer to the State, the last publication to be at least ten days prior to such meeting.

CHAPTER 133.

AN ACT additional to an Act, to incorporate the Cumberland Insurance Company.

Approved February 16, 1831.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That a further time of five years from the passing of Further time this Act, is hereby granted to the Cumberland granted. Insurance Company to pay in their Capital Stock, at such times, and in such instalments and under Capital Stock such penalties as the Directors for the time being when and how shall direct; any thing contained in the Act to which this is additional, to the contrary notwithstanding.

CHAPTER 134.

AN ACT establishing a Fire Department in the town of Portland.

Approved February 19, 1831.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Fire Department of the town of Portland shall hereafter consist of one Chief Engineer and as many other Engineers, Fire Wards, To be appointed by Selective men, Hose men, Hook and Ladder men, Men. Axe and Sail men as the Selectmen of said town from time to time, may nominate and appoint, not exceeding three hundred in addition to the number at present employed.